

# TOWN OF CARDSTON IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA

### **BYLAW 1657**

## NATURAL GAS FRANCHISE AGREEMENT

### **Table of Contents**

PART I - TITLE, PURPOSE, DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION	• • • • • • • • •	2
TITLE	2	
PURPOSE	2	
DEFINITIONS	2	
RULES FOR INTERPRETATION	2	
PART II – AGREEMENT	•••••	3
AUTHORIZATION	3	
	2	

## TOWN OF CARDSTON IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA

#### **BYLAW 1657**

#### NATURAL GAS FRANCHISE AGREEMENT

A BY-LAW OF THE TOWN OF CARDSTON TO AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR AND ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH ATCO GAS AND PIPELINES LTD., TO RENEW A AGREEMENT WITH, AND TO CONFER A FRANCHISE ON THE COMPANY TO DELIVER NATURAL GAS TO CUSTOMERS WITHIN THE TOWN OF CARDSTON.

**WHEREAS** the Company has requested a franchise be granted to provide natural gas services to customers within the Municipality;

**AND WHEREAS** it is deemed that such an agreement would be of benefit to customers within the Municipality;

**NOW THEREFORE**, the Council of the Town of Cardston, duly assembled, enacts as follows:

## PART I - TITLE, PURPOSE, DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

**TITLE 1)** This bylaw shall be known as the "Natural Gas Franchise Agreement" of the Town of Cardston.

PURPOSE

2) The Purpose of this Bylaw is to authorize the Mayor and Administrator to execute an agreement with ATCO Gas and Pipelines Ltd., to renew a agreement with, and to confer a franchise on the Company to deliver natural gas to customers

within the Town of Cardston.

**DEFINITIONS** 3) In this bylaw:

(a) "The Company" means ATCO Gas and Pipelines Ltd.

**RULES FOR 1NTERPRETATION**The table of contents, marginal notes and headings in this bylaw are for reference purposes only.

#### PART II - AGREEMENT

#### **AUTHORIZATION**

5) Under the authority of the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 2000, Chapter M-26, Part 3, Division 3, Section 45 - 47 be it enacted that the Mayor and Administrator be authorized to sign the agreement which is attached to and forming part of this Bylaw and marked as Schedule "A" between the Town of Cardston and the Company to renew a agreement with and to confer a franchise on the Company to deliver natural gas services within the Town of Cardston.

#### **EFFECTIVE DATE**

6) This By-law shall come into force upon the agreement being approved by the Alberta Utilities Commission for the Province of Alberta, and upon being given Third reading and finally passed.

Received First Reading this 28th day of March, 2017

Received Second Reading this 13<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2017

Received Third & Final Reading this 13<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2017

Signed by the Mayor and the Chief Administrative Officer this 13<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2017

TOWN OF CARDSTON

MAYOR - Maggie Kronen

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER – Jeff Shaw



TOWN OF CARDSTON BYLAW 1657 PAGE 3 OF 3